35. Contingent asset

During the year NIFAS submitted an amended 2015 corporation tax return following a claim for research and development (R&D) tax relief.
This reduced NIFAS’ taxable profit which was offset in full by group relief claimed from NFG. As a result, NIFAS is potentially due a tax refund in
relation to 2015 of £132,319. However, this is contingent on the R&D claim being approved by HMRC which is currently not certain, hence the
asset has not been recognised in the financial statements.

80

Financials

36. Transition to IFRS

This is the first year that the group has presented its results under IFRS. The last financial statements for the year ended 31 December were
prepared under FRS 102. The group’s date of transition to IFRS is 1 January 2015. Set out below are the changes in accounting which reconcile
profit for the financial year ended 31 December 2015 and 31 December 2016 and the total equity as at 1 January 2015, 31 December 2015 and
31 December 2016 between IFRS and previously reported FRS 102.

Reconciliation of equity as at transition date of 1 January 2015

FRS 102
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 342 - 342

Trade and other receivables 48 - 48

Deferred tax - 358 358

390 358 748

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 6,275 - 6,275

Investments 116 - 116

Cash and cash equivalents 6,812 - 6,812

Deferred tax 358 (358) -

13,561 (358) 13,203

Total assets 13,951 - 13,951

Equity

Shareholders' equity

Called up share capital 21 - 21

Share premium 15,744 - 15,744

Share-based payment reserve 751 - 751

Fair value reserve 87 - 87

Accumulated losses (9,235) - (9,235)

-

Total equity 7,368 - 7,368

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

81

Financials

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

36. Transition to IFRS (continued)

FRS 102
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 6,574 (52) 6,522

Financial liabilities 9 - 9

Provisions - 52 52

6,583 - 6,583

Total liabilities 6,583 - 6,583

Total equity and liabilities 13,951 - 13,951

During the transition to IFRS, the group identified the mis-classification of certain items, as detailed below.

Provisions

The group has re-classified a client compensation provision of £52,043 from trade and other payables to provisions.

Deferred tax

The group has re-classified its deferred tax asset, resulting in a £358,433 movement from current assets to non-current assets.

82

Financials

36. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2015

FRS 102
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 469 - 469

Trade and other receivables 367 - 367

Deferred tax - 66 66

836 66 902

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 7,225 - 7,225

Investments 72 - 72

Cash and cash equivalents 12,858 - 12,858

Deferred tax 21 (21) -

20,176 (21) 20,155

Total assets 21,012 45 21,057

Equity

Shareholders' equity

Called up share capital 21 - 21

Share premium 15,746 - 15,746

Share-based payment reserve 1,292 - 1,292

Fair value reserve 43 - 43

Accumulated losses (4,935) - (4,935)

Total equity 12,167 - 12,167

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

83

Financials

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

36. Transition to IFRS (continued)

FRS 102
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax - 45 45

- 45 45

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 8,710 (472) 8,238

Tax payable 135 - 135

Provisions - 472 472

8,845 - 8,845

Total liabilities 8,845 45 8,890

Total equity and liabilities 21,012 45 21,057

During the transition to IFRS, the group identified the mis-classification of certain items, as detailed below.

Provisions

The group has re-classified a client compensation provision of £389,601 and dilapidations provision of £82,017 from trade and other
payables to provisions.

Deferred tax

The group has now recognised its deferred tax asset and liabilities separately as there is no right of offset. This has resulted in non-current
assets increasing by £66,341, current assets decreasing by £21,058 and non-current liabilities increasing by £45,283.

84

Financials

36. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2016

FRS 102
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 638 - 638

Trade and other receivables 482 - 482

Deferred tax - 50 50

1,120 50 1,170

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 9,853 - 9,853

Investments 69 - 69

Cash and cash equivalents 13,839 - 13,839

Deferred tax 18 (18) -

23,779 (18) 23,761

Total assets 24,899 32 24,931

Equity

Shareholders' equity

Called up share capital 22 - 22

Share premium 15,747 - 15,747

Share-based payment reserve 1,931 - 1,931

Fair value reserve 40 - 40

Accumulated losses (1,548) - (1,548)

Total equity 16,192 - 16,192

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

85

Financials

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

36. Transition to IFRS (continued)

FRS 102
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities 63 - 63

Deferred tax - 32 32

63 32 95

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities 42 - 42

Trade and other payables 7,662 (188) 7,474

Tax payable 940 - 940

Provisions - 188 188

8,644 - 8,644

Total liabilities 8,707 32 8,739

Total equity and liabilities 24,899 32 24,931

During the transition to IFRS, the group identified the mis-classification of certain items, as detailed below.

Provisions

The group has re-classified a client compensation provision of £85,111 and dilapidations provision of £103,318 from trade and other payables
to provisions.

Deferred tax

The group has now recognised its deferred tax asset and liabilities separately as there is no right of offset. This has resulted in non-current
assets increasing by £50,323, current assets decreasing by £18,419 and non-current liabilities increasing by £31,904.

86

Financials

36. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 December 2015

FRS 102
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 28,957 - 28,957

Cost of sales (10,523) - (10,523)

Gross profit 18,434 - 18,434

Other operating income 877 - 877

Administrative expenses (14,517) (4) (14,521)

Operating profit 4,794 (4) 4,790

Finance income 9 - 9

Finance costs (26) - (26)

Loss on disposal of fixed assets (4) 4 -

Profit before income tax 4,773 - 4,773

Income tax (473) - (473)

Profit for the financial year 4,300 - 4,300

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the parent 4,300 - 4,300

Loss on disposal of fixed assets

On transition, the loss on disposal of fixed assets has been reallocated to administrative expenses as it is not a statutory requirement to
disclose this on the face of the income statement.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

87

Financials

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

36. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 December 2016

FRS 102
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Revenue 33,281 - 33,281

Cost of sales (11,695) - (11,695)

Gross profit 21,586 - 21,586

Other operating income 76 - 76

Administrative expenses (17,346) - (17,346)

Operating profit 4,316 - 4,316

Finance income 13 - 13

Finance costs - - -

Profit before income tax 4,329 - 4,329

Income tax (942) - (942)

Profit for the financial year 3,387 - 3,387

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the parent 3,387 - 3,387

There has been no change to the profit for the year ended 31 December 2016 on transition to IFRS.

88

Independent auditors’ report to the members of
Nucleus Financial Group Limited

Financials

Report on the audit of the parent company financial statements

Opinion

In our opinion, Nucleus Financial Group Limited’s parent company
financial statements (the “financial statements”):

•	 give a true and fair view of the state of the parent company’s
affairs as at 31 December 2017 and of its cash flows for the year
then ended;

•	 have been properly prepared in accordance with IFRSs as
adopted by the European Union and as applied in accordance

[…]

For details of the company’s share schemes, including the valuation models used, refer to notes 24 and 25 to the consolidated financial
statements.

17. Reserves

Details of the company’s reserves are disclosed in note 21 to the consolidated financial statements.

18. Related party transactions

Details of related party transactions are disclosed in note 33 to the consolidated financial statements.

19. Controlling party

Details of the ultimate controlling party are disclosed in note 32 to the consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the company financial statements

104

Financials

20. Transition to IFRS

Reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2016

This is the first year that the company has presented its results under IFRS. The last financial statements for the year ended 31 December
were prepared under FRS 102. The company’s date of transition to IFRS is 1 January 2016. Set out below are the changes in accounting which
reconcile profit for the financial year ended 31 December 2016 total equity as at 1 January 2016 and 31 December 2016 between IFRS and
previously reported FRS 102.

FRS 102
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 8 - 8

Investments 2,645 - 2,645

Trade and other receivables 482 - 482

Deferred tax - 36 36

3,135 36 3,171

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 6,932 (36) 6,896

Cash and cash equivalents 6,467 - 6,467

13,399 (36) 13,363

Total assets 16,534 - 16,534

Notes to the company financial statements

105

Financials

Notes to the company financial statements

20. Transition to IFRS (continued)

FRS 102
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Equity

Shareholders' equity

Called up share capital 22 - 22

Share premium 15,747 - 15,747

Share-based payment reserve 1,931 - 1,931

Accumulated losses (3,771) - (3,771)

Total equity 13,929 - 13,929

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,599 (103) 2,496

Tax payable 6 - 6

Provisions - 103 103

Total liabilities 2,605 - 2,605

Total equity and liabilities 16,534 - 16,534

During the transition to IFRS, the company identified the mis-classification of certain items as noted below:

Provisions

The company has re-classified a dilapidations provision of £103,318 from trade and other payables to provisions.

Deferred tax

The company has re-classified its deferred tax asset, resulting in a £36,020 movement from current assets to non-current assets.

106

Financials

20. Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2016

FRS 102
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 12 - 12

Investments 2,645 - 2,645

Trade and other receivables 2,683 - 2,683

Deferred tax - 46 46

5,340 46 5,386

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 1,076 (46) 1,030

Cash and cash equivalents 8,870 - 8,870

9,946 (46) 9,900

Total assets 15,286 - 15,286

Equity

Shareholders' equity

Called up share capital 21 - 21

Share premium 15,746 - 15,746

Share-based payment reserve 1,292 - 1,292

Accumulated losses (3,453) - (3,453)

Total equity 13,606 - 13,606

Notes to the company financial statements

107

Financials

20. Transition to IFRS (continued)

FRS 102
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

£’000 £’000 £’000

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,680 (82) 1,598

Provisions - 82 82

Total liabilities 1,680 - 1,680

Total equity and liabilities 15,286 - 15,286

During the transition to IFRS, the company identified the mis-classification of certain items as noted below:

Provisions

The company has re-classified a dilapidations provision of £82,018 from trade and other payables to provisions.

Deferred tax

The company has re-classified its deferred tax asset, resulting in a £46,094 movement from current assets to non-current assets.

Reconciliation of profit for the year ended 31 December 2016

The company has taken advantage of the exemption in Section 408 of the Companies Act 2006 not to produce its own income statement.
There have been no adjustments on transition to IFRS that have impact the prior year’s company loss of £317,710.